

# LAWS

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

### AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 2, 2008 to March 31, 2008

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 1, 2008 to April 18, 2008

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 30, 2008

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 18, 2008

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2008

#### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION - 2007

month period. The corporation shall make the information available by posting the information on its publicly accessible website or through other comparable means. "Compensation" includes all remuneration and benefits.

**Sec. 2.** Notification. The Secretary of State shall include a statement of the requirements of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 13-B, section 713-A, subsection 2-A relating to public benefit nonprofit corporations on its website and in any written communication with public benefit nonprofit corporations organized in this State.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 625**

#### H.P. 1488 - L.D. 2102

#### An Act To Allow Road Associations To Determine Assessments According to Majority Vote Cast at a Duly Held Meeting

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 23 MRSA §3101,** as amended by PL 2007, c. 162, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

#### §3101. Call of meetings; maintenance; repairs

**1. Definitions.** As used in this subchapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

A. "Private way" means a public easement as defined in section 3021, subsection 2.

B. "Repairs and maintenance" does not include paving, except in locations where limited paving is demonstrated to be a cost-effective approach for fixing an erosion problem or to repair and maintain pavement existing as of July 1, 2007. "Maintenance" includes, but is not limited to, snowplowing.

2. Call of meeting. When 4 or more parcels of land are benefited by a private road, private way or bridge as an easement or by fee ownership of the private road, private way or bridge, the owners of any 3 or more of the parcels, as long as at least 3 of the parcels are owned by different persons, may make written application to a notary public to call a meeting. The notary may issue a warrant or similar written notice setting forth the time, place and purpose of the meeting. Copies of the warrant or similar written notice must be mailed by means of the United States Postal Service to the owners of all the parcels benefited by the private road, private way or bridge at the addresses set forth in the municipal tax records at least 30 days before the date of the meeting. If mailing copies of the warrant or similar written notice to all such owners is not possible, the notary shall post a notice in a public place. The notice must inform the owners of the planned meeting's agenda and specify all items to be voted on. Subsequent meetings may be called in the same manner or by a commissioner or board appointed at a previous meeting pursuant to subsection 5.

**3. E-mail.** E-mail may be used as an alternative to United States mail for sending notices and other materials under this section with the agreement of the receiving party as long as the communication includes the current address and telephone number of the sender for purposes of verification.

4. Voting. Each parcel of land benefited by a private road, private way or bridge represents one vote under this section; except that, if the bylaws of the association authorize more than one vote, then each parcel may represent no more than 2 votes under this subsection. The call to a meeting may state that an owner may elect to appoint another owner to vote in the owner's stead. Owners voting by absentee ballot must be polled on all voting items that were not included in the agenda and the final tally must be reported to the owners.

5. Commissioner or board; repair and maintenance assessment. The owners of parcels of land benefited by a private road, private way or bridge at a meeting called pursuant to subsection 2 may choose a commissioner or board, to be sworn. By a majority vote, the owners may determine what repairs and maintenance are necessary and the materials to be furnished or amount of money to be paid by each owner for repairs and maintenance. The determination of each owner's share of the total cost must be fair and equitable. The commissioner or board shall report the outcome of all votes to all the owners by United States mail within 30 days. Special assessments for emergency repairs and maintenance may be made at a duly held meeting called for that purpose. Emergency repairs and maintenance are those actions necessary to maintain or restore the functionality of the private road, private way or bridge.

6. Commercial or forest management purposes. This section does not apply to a private road, private way or bridge constructed or primarily used for commercial or forest management purposes.

**Sec. 2. 23 MRSA §3102,** as amended by PL 1999, c. 552, §2, is further amended to read:

## §3102. Commissioner's or board's duties; neglect of owners to pay

The commissioner <u>or board</u> chosen under section 3101, with respect to the <u>private road</u>, <u>private</u> way or bridge, has the powers of a road commissioner. If any owner, on requirement of the commissioner <u>or board</u>,

neglects to furnish that owner's proportion of labor, materials or money, the same may be furnished by the other owners and recovered of the owner neglecting to pay in a civil action, together with costs of suit and reasonable attorney's fees. The commissioner's <u>or</u> <u>board's</u> apportioning of the cost of repairs to the road undertaken pursuant to the provisions of section 3101 may not exceed 1% of an individual owner's property valuation in any calendar year.

**Sec. 3. 23 MRSA §3103,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 479, §1, is further amended to read:

#### §3103. Contracts for repair; assessments

The owners, at a meeting held under section 3101, may by a majority vote authorize a contract to be made for making repairs to and keeping maintaining the private road, private way or bridge in repair by the year or for a lesser time and may raise money for that purpose and choose assessors to assess it on the owners in proportion to each owner's interest pursuant to section 3101, subsection 5. An owner's interest is based on the assessed valuation for property tax on the owner's parcel that is benefited by the private way or bridge. The assessors shall deliver their assessment with a warrant for its collection to the commissioner. The warrant must be in substance such as is prescribed for collection of town taxes. The commissioner or board shall collect the same money as town taxes are collected, and be is liable for neglect of duty as town collectors are for similar neglects.

**Sec. 4. 23 MRSA §3104,** as amended by PL 1997, c. 682, §2, is further amended to read:

#### **§3104.** Penalties and process

Money recovered under sections 3102 and 3103 is for the use of such the owners. In any process for its recovery, a description of the owners in general terms as owners of parcels of land benefited by the <u>private</u> <u>road</u>, <u>private</u> way or bridge, clearly describing the <u>private road</u>, <u>private</u> way or bridge, is sufficient. Such process is not abated by the death of any owner or by the transfer of any owner's interest.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 626 H.P. 1479 - L.D. 2093

#### An Act To Help Prevent Identity Theft

**Mandate preamble.** This measure requires one or more local units of government to expand or modify activities so as to necessitate additional expenditures from local revenues but does not provide funding for at least 90% of those expenditures. Pursuant to the Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 21, 2/3 of all of the members elected to each House have determined it necessary to enact this measure.

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

#### Sec. 1. 33 MRSA §651-B is enacted to read:

#### §651-B. Privacy protection

**1. Definitions.** As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

A. "Personal information" means an individual's first name or first initial and last name in combination with any one or more of the data elements described in this paragraph:

(1) Social security number;

(2) Driver's license number or state identification card number;

(3) Account number, credit card number or debit card number if circumstances exist such that the number could be used without additional identifying information, access codes or passwords;

(4) Account passwords or personal identification numbers or other access codes; or

(5) Any of the data elements contained in subparagraphs (1) to (4) when not in connection with the individual's first name, or first initial, and last name if the information included would be sufficient to permit a person to fraudulently assume or attempt to assume the identity of the person whose information was included.

2. Personal information on registry's website. If a document that includes an individual's personal information is recorded with a register of deeds and is available on the registry's publicly accessible website, the individual may request that the register of deeds redact that personal information from the record available on the website. The register shall establish a procedure by which individuals make such requests at no fee to the requesting individual. The register shall comply with an individual's request to redact personal information.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 627 S.P. 823 - L.D. 2154

#### An Act Concerning Technical Changes to the Tax Laws

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: